

Nos. 11-1378 and 11-1384

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF WYOMING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE WYOMING  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION,  
THE NEVADA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
THE UTAH ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND  
THE ASSOCIATION OF OREGON COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
CINDY DELANCEY  
*(Counsel of Record)*

WYOMING COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION  
Physical Address: Hathaway Building 1st Floor  
2300 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, WY 82009

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 86, Cheyenne, WY 82003  
307-632-5409

cindy.delancey@wyo.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE REASONS FOR GRANT- ING THE PETITION .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THE FOREST SERVICE PURPOSELY AVOIDED THE STRICT REQUIREMENTS FOR CREATING ADDITIONAL WILDER- NESS AREAS THAT CONGRESS SET FORTH IN THE WILDERNESS ACT .....	8
A. The Forest Service Failed to Comply with Congress’s Wilderness Designa- tion Requirements and Unlawfully Expanded Its Regulatory Authority....	8
B. Roadless Areas and Wilderness Areas Are Synonymous, Despite Precise or Nuanced Differences .....	10
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FOREST SER- VICE DID NOT VIOLATE NEPA.....	12
A. The Forest Service Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Denying Cooper- ating Agency Requests .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED THE NATIONAL FOREST MANAGEMENT ACT (“NFMA”) AND PURPOSELY AVOIDED ITS REQUIREMENTS.....	16
A. Roadless Land Management Prescriptions Must Be Addressed Under NFMA’s Forest Planning Process, Not Under An Agency Rule .....	16
B. The Forest Service’s Failure To Comply With NFMA Denied Local Governments The Ability To Coordinate Their Local Land Use Plan .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	13
<i>Citizens' Comm. To Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D. Idaho 2001) .....	12
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 309 F.Supp. 593 (D. Colo. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 448 F.2d 793 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	9
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D.Wyo. 2003) .....	13
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3, 6

## STATUTES

National Forest Management Act (NFMA), 16 U.S.C. § 1600-1614 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4321 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wilderness Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1131-36 (1964) ..... <i>passim</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 1131(a).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1132(b).....	9

## RULES &amp; REGULATIONS

Interim Roadless Rule, 64 Fed. Reg. 7290 (Feb. 12, 1999) .....	5
National Forest System Land Resource Management Planning; Final Rule, 65 Fed Reg. 67,514, 67,529-30, 67,571 (codified at 36 C.F.R. § 219.9(b)(8) (2000)) .....	17
Roadless Area Conservation Final Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 3244-72 (Jan. 12, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation, 66 Fed. Reg. 3,244 (Jan. 12, 2001) .....	17
36 C.F.R. § 219.1(b)(1982) .....	17
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.6-1508.5 (2011).....	14, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

George Cameron Coggins et al., <i>Federal Public Lands and Resource Law</i> , 1053 (3d ed. 1993).....	10
Memorandum from George T. Frampton, Council on Env'tl. Quality, to Heads of Federal Agencies, dated July 28, 1999 .....	16
Douglas Jehl, Road Ban Set for One-Third of U.S. Forests, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 5, 2001, at A1 .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H. Michael Anderson & Aliko Moncreif, <i>America's Unprotected Wilderness</i> , 76 DEN. U. L. REV. 413 (1999).....	10
<i>Wilderness and Roadless Area Release Act of 2011: Hearing on H.R. 1581 Before the House Subcommittee on National Parks, Forests, and Public Lands</i> , 112th Cong. (2011) (testimony of Kent Connelly, Chairman of the Board of Lincoln County Commissioners, Lincoln County Wyoming) .....	4, 5
